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Robert W. Norman, Jr. (SBN 232470)
bnorman@houser-law.com
HOUSER LLP
9970 Research Drive
Irvine, CA 92618
Ph: (949) 679-1111
Fax: (949) 679-1112

Attorney for U.S. Bank National Association, as Trustee for Greenpoint Mortgage 
Funding Trust Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2006-AR7 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA – SANTA ROSA DIVISION

LEFEVER MATTSON, a California
corporation, et. al,1

        Debtors.

In re:

KS MATTSON PARTNERS, LP,

Debtor.

Lead Case No.: 24-10545 (CN)

(Jointly Administered)

Chapter 11

LIMITED OBJECTION TO
NOTICE OF SALE OF SUBJECT
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 7304-
7306 ARLETA COURT,
SACRAMENTO, CA 95823

(SMALL ASSET SALE)

1 The last four digits of LeFever Matton’s tax identification number are 7537.
The last four digits of the tax identification number for KS Mattson Partners, LP
(“KSMP”) are 5060. KSMP’s address for service is c/o Stapleton Group, 514 Via
de la Valle, Solana Beach, CA 92075. The address for service on LeFever Mattson
and all other Debtors is 6539 Auburn Blvd., Suite B, Citrus Heights, CA 9562. Due
to the large number of debtor entities in these Chapter 11 Cases, a complete list of
the Debtors and the last four digits of their federal tax identification numbers is not
provided herein. A complete list of such information may be obtained on the
website of the Debtors’ claims and noticing agent at https://veritaglobal.net/LM
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U.S. Bank National Association, as Trustee for Greenpoint Mortgage

Funding Trust Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2006-AR7 and PHH

Mortgage Corporation as servicer (“U.S. Bank N.A. as Trustee”), Secured Creditor

for the above-entitled Debtors, LeFever Mattson, Inc. et al (“Debtors”) hereby

submits its Limited Objection (“Objection”) to Debtors’ Notice of Sale Transaction

[Dkt. No. 1919] regarding the proposed sale of 7304-7306 Arleta Court,

Sacramento, CA 95823 (“Property”).

I.  STATEMENT OF FACTS

The deed of trust encumbering the Property was executed by Elaine

Lockwood in favor of Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (“MERS”)

as nominee for Lender GreenPoint Mortgage Funding, Inc. in the amount of

$356,000.00 (“Deed of Trust”), recorded with the Sacramento County Clerk at

Book 20060920 Page 0973 on September 20, 2006. Exhibit A. The Deed of Trust

was assigned to U.S. Bank N.A. as Trustee, recorded with the Sacramento County

Clerk as Document Number 202501020105 on January 2, 2025. Exhibit B.

The amount owed on the loan is $355,262.01, through September 19, 2025,

with a per diem interest of $66.50. Exhibit C.

II. ARGUMENT

A.  U.S. BANK N.A. AS TRUSTEE OBJECTS TO THE DEBTORS’

PROPOSED SALE OF THE PROPERTY BECAUSE THE

NOTICE OF SALE DOES NOT PROPERLY IDENTIFY THE

CREDITOR OF RECORD

U.S. Bank N.A. as Trustee objects to the Debtors’ proposed sale of the

Property as the Notice of Sale does not reflect the creditor of record. Debtors’

Notice of Sale identifies PHH Mortgage Corporation as the Secured Lender. The

lien on the Property is held by U.S. Bank N.A. as Trustee. PHH Mortgage

Corporation is the servicer and attorney-in-fact for the Secured Lender.

Accordingly, U.S. Bank N.A. as Trustee respectfully requests that any Order

Case: 24-10545    Doc# 2077    Filed: 08/22/25    Entered: 08/22/25 08:02:08    Page 2 of
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on the Notice of Sale be corrected to reflect U.S. Bank National Association, as

Trustee for Greenpoint Mortgage Funding Trust Mortgage Pass-Through

Certificates, Series 2006-AR7 as the Creditor of Record and that PHH Mortgage

Corporation is the servicer.

B. U.S. BANK N.A. AS TRUSTEE OBJECTS TO THE DEBTORS’

PROPOSED SALE OF THE PROPERTY BECAUSE THE

AMOUNT OWED TO THE CREDITOR OF RECORD IS

INCORRECT

U.S. Bank N.A. as Trustee objects to the Debtor’s proposed sale of the

Property as the Notice of Sale incorrectly states the amount owed on the lien is

$361,963.00. The amount owed on the loan, as identified in the attached payoff

quote, is $355,262.01 good through September 19, 2025, with a per diem interest

of $66.50. Exhibit C.

Accordingly, U.S. Bank N.A. as Trustee respectfully requests that any Order

on the Notice of Sale be corrected to reflect the amount owed on the loan,

$355,262.01, good through September 19, 2025 with a per diem interest rate of

$66.50.

Dated: August 21, 2025 HOUSER LLP

/s/ Robert W. Norman, Jr.
Robert W. Norman, Jr.
Attorney for U.S. Bank National 
Association, as Trustee for 
Greenpoint Mortgage Funding Trust 
Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, 
Series 2006-AR7
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DECLARATION OF GINA FEEZER

I, Gina Feezer declare as follows:

1. I am a Senior Loan Analyst employed by Onity Group Inc, whose

wholly owned subsidiary is PHH Mortgage Corporation, successor by merger to

Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC (collectively “PHH”). I have personal knowledge of

the facts set forth herein unless otherwise indicated, and if called as a witness I

could competently testify thereto.

2. In my capacity as a Senior Loan Analyst for PHH, I have access to the

business records in the custody and control of PHH and former Ocwen as they relate

to the documents and facts referred to herein. I am familiar with their business

records and loan servicing systems, which includes records of loan servicers,

beneficiaries, and foreclosure trustees. I make this declaration based upon my

personal knowledge, my experience as a Loan Analyst, my knowledge and review

of these record-keeping systems and business records created and kept in the regular

course of business by persons who have a business duty to make such records on

behalf of PHH and former Ocwen, inclusive of records from prior servicers. The

records are made at or near the time of the occurrence of the events that are

recorded, by persons with knowledge of the activity and transactions reflected in

such records, and are kept in the course of business activity conducted regularly by

PHH. I have personally reviewed the records of PHH and know or are familiar with

their contents.

3. Attached hereto as Exhibit “A” is a true and correct copy of the Deed

of Trust, dated September 20, 2006, and recorded with the Sacramento County

Clerk at Book 20060920 Page 0973.

4. Attached hereto as Exhibit “B” is a true and correct copy of the

Corporate Assignment of Deed of Trust, dated January 1, 2025, assigned to U.S.

Bank National Association, as Trustee for Greenpoint Mortgage Funding Trust
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Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2006-AR7 and PHH Mortgage

Corporation as servicer, recorded with the Sacramento County Clerk as Document

Number 202501020105.

4. Attached hereto as Exhibit "C" is a true and correct copy of the Payoff

Quote, dated August 21,2025 and valid through September 19,2025 for the loan.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed this 2lst day of August 2025 at Mims, Florida.

S. Bank National as Trustee
for Greenpoint Mort gage Funding Trust
Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series
2006-AR7 and PHH Mortgage Corporation
as servicer by its attorney-in-fact PHH
Mortgage Corporation

By: Gina Feezer

Title: an authorized signor

5
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PROOF OF SERVICE

I am employed in the County of Orange, State of California. I am over the
age of 18 and not a party to the within action.  My business address is 9970 Research
Drive, Irvine, CA 92618.

On August 22, 2025 I served the following document(s) described as follows:

LIMITED OBJECTION TO NOTICE OF SALE OF SUBJECT
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 7304-7306 ARLETA COURT,

SACRAMENTO, CA 95823

On the following interested parties in this action:

SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST

E-FILING—By causing the document to be electronically filed via the
Court’s CM/ECF system, which effects electronic service on counsel/parties
who are registered with the CM/ECF system. Participants in the case who are
not registered CM/ECF users will be served by mail or by other means
permitted by the court rules.

I declare under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the United States that
the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on August 22, 2025 at Irvine, California.

__________________________
Courtney Hershey

Case: 24-10545    Doc# 2077    Filed: 08/22/25    Entered: 08/22/25 08:02:08    Page 6 of
7



7

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

SERVICE LIST

Gabrielle L. Albert
Matthew Tyler Davis
Tobias S. Keller
Dara Levinson Silveira
Thomas B. Rupp
KELLER BENVENUTTI KIM LLP
101 Montgomery Street, Suite 1950
San Francisco, CA 94104
galbert@kbkllp.com
tdavis@kbkllp.com
tkeller@kbkllp.com
dsilveira@kbkllp.com
trupp@kbkllp.com
Attorneys for the Debtors and
Debtors in Possession

Jared A. Day
Deanna K. Hazelton
Phillip John Shine
OFFICE OF THE U.S. TRUSTEE
450 Golden Gate Avenue, 5th Floor
Suite 05-0153
San Francisco, CA 954102
Email: phillip.shine@usdoj.gov
Email: deanna.k.hazelton@usdoj.gov
Email: jared.a.day@usdoj.gov
U.S. Trustee

Gillian Nicole Brown
Cia Mackle
PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL &
JONES LLP
10100 Santa Monica Blvd., 13th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
gbrown@pszjlaw.com
cmackle@pszjlaw.com
Attorneys for Creditor Committee

John D. Fiero
Debra I. Grassgreen
Jason Rosell
Brooke Elizabeth Wilson
PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL &
JONES LLP
One Sansome Street
34th Floor, Suite 3430
San Francisco, CA 94104
jfiero@pszjlaw.com
dgrassgreen@pszjlaw.com
jrosell@pszjlaw.com
bwilson@pszjlaw.com
Attorneys for Creditor Committee

Steven W Golden
PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL &
JONES LLP
919 N. Market Street, 17th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
sgolden@pszjlaw.com
Attorneys for Creditor Committee
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7

mailto:galbert@kbkllp.com
mailto:tdavis@kbkllp.com
mailto:tkeller@kbkllp.com
mailto:dsilveira@kbkllp.com
mailto:trupp@kbkllp.com
mailto:phillip.shine@usdoj.gov
mailto:deanna.k.hazelton@usdoj.gov
mailto:jared.a.day@usdoj.gov
mailto:gbrown@pszjlaw.com
mailto:cmackle@pszjlaw.com
mailto:jfiero@pszjlaw.com
mailto:dgrassgreen@pszjlaw.com
mailto:jrosell@pszjlaw.com
mailto:bwilson@pszjlaw.com
mailto:sgolden@pszjlaw.com


Order: 776327739 Page 1 of 25 Requested By: andrewf, Printed: 2/7/2025 5:14 PM
Doc: CASACR:20060920 00973

EXHIBIT A 
PAGE 1 OF 25Case: 24-10545    Doc# 2077-1    Filed: 08/22/25    Entered: 08/22/25 08:02:08    Page 1

of 25



Order: 776327739 Page 2 of 25 Requested By: andrewf, Printed: 2/7/2025 5:14 PM
Doc: CASACR:20060920 00973

EXHIBIT A 
PAGE 2 OF 25Case: 24-10545    Doc# 2077-1    Filed: 08/22/25    Entered: 08/22/25 08:02:08    Page 2

of 25



Order: 776327739 Page 3 of 25 Requested By: andrewf, Printed: 2/7/2025 5:14 PM
Doc: CASACR:20060920 00973

EXHIBIT A 
PAGE 3 OF 25Case: 24-10545    Doc# 2077-1    Filed: 08/22/25    Entered: 08/22/25 08:02:08    Page 3

of 25



Order: 776327739 Page 4 of 25 Requested By: andrewf, Printed: 2/7/2025 5:14 PM
Doc: CASACR:20060920 00973

EXHIBIT A 
PAGE 4 OF 25Case: 24-10545    Doc# 2077-1    Filed: 08/22/25    Entered: 08/22/25 08:02:08    Page 4

of 25



Order: 776327739 Page 5 of 25 Requested By: andrewf, Printed: 2/7/2025 5:14 PM
Doc: CASACR:20060920 00973

EXHIBIT A 
PAGE 5 OF 25Case: 24-10545    Doc# 2077-1    Filed: 08/22/25    Entered: 08/22/25 08:02:08    Page 5

of 25



Order: 776327739 Page 6 of 25 Requested By: andrewf, Printed: 2/7/2025 5:14 PM
Doc: CASACR:20060920 00973

EXHIBIT A 
PAGE 6 OF 25Case: 24-10545    Doc# 2077-1    Filed: 08/22/25    Entered: 08/22/25 08:02:08    Page 6

of 25



Order: 776327739 Page 7 of 25 Requested By: andrewf, Printed: 2/7/2025 5:14 PM
Doc: CASACR:20060920 00973

EXHIBIT A 
PAGE 7 OF 25Case: 24-10545    Doc# 2077-1    Filed: 08/22/25    Entered: 08/22/25 08:02:08    Page 7

of 25



Order: 776327739 Page 8 of 25 Requested By: andrewf, Printed: 2/7/2025 5:14 PM
Doc: CASACR:20060920 00973

EXHIBIT A 
PAGE 8 OF 25Case: 24-10545    Doc# 2077-1    Filed: 08/22/25    Entered: 08/22/25 08:02:08    Page 8

of 25



Order: 776327739 Page 9 of 25 Requested By: andrewf, Printed: 2/7/2025 5:14 PM
Doc: CASACR:20060920 00973

EXHIBIT A 
PAGE 9 OF 25Case: 24-10545    Doc# 2077-1    Filed: 08/22/25    Entered: 08/22/25 08:02:08    Page 9

of 25



Order: 776327739 Page 10 of 25 Requested By: andrewf, Printed: 2/7/2025 5:14 PM
Doc: CASACR:20060920 00973

EXHIBIT A 
PAGE 10 OF 25Case: 24-10545    Doc# 2077-1    Filed: 08/22/25    Entered: 08/22/25 08:02:08    Page 10

of 25



Order: 776327739 Page 11 of 25 Requested By: andrewf, Printed: 2/7/2025 5:14 PM
Doc: CASACR:20060920 00973

EXHIBIT A 
PAGE 11 OF 25Case: 24-10545    Doc# 2077-1    Filed: 08/22/25    Entered: 08/22/25 08:02:08    Page 11

of 25



Order: 776327739 Page 12 of 25 Requested By: andrewf, Printed: 2/7/2025 5:14 PM
Doc: CASACR:20060920 00973

EXHIBIT A 
PAGE 12 OF 25Case: 24-10545    Doc# 2077-1    Filed: 08/22/25    Entered: 08/22/25 08:02:08    Page 12

of 25



Order: 776327739 Page 13 of 25 Requested By: andrewf, Printed: 2/7/2025 5:14 PM
Doc: CASACR:20060920 00973

EXHIBIT A 
PAGE 13 OF 25Case: 24-10545    Doc# 2077-1    Filed: 08/22/25    Entered: 08/22/25 08:02:08    Page 13

of 25



Order: 776327739 Page 14 of 25 Requested By: andrewf, Printed: 2/7/2025 5:14 PM
Doc: CASACR:20060920 00973

EXHIBIT A 
PAGE 14 OF 25Case: 24-10545    Doc# 2077-1    Filed: 08/22/25    Entered: 08/22/25 08:02:08    Page 14

of 25



Order: 776327739 Page 15 of 25 Requested By: andrewf, Printed: 2/7/2025 5:14 PM
Doc: CASACR:20060920 00973

EXHIBIT A 
PAGE 15 OF 25Case: 24-10545    Doc# 2077-1    Filed: 08/22/25    Entered: 08/22/25 08:02:08    Page 15

of 25



Order: 776327739 Page 16 of 25 Requested By: andrewf, Printed: 2/7/2025 5:14 PM
Doc: CASACR:20060920 00973

EXHIBIT A 
PAGE 16 OF 25Case: 24-10545    Doc# 2077-1    Filed: 08/22/25    Entered: 08/22/25 08:02:08    Page 16

of 25



Order: 776327739 Page 17 of 25 Requested By: andrewf, Printed: 2/7/2025 5:14 PM
Doc: CASACR:20060920 00973

EXHIBIT A 
PAGE 17 OF 25Case: 24-10545    Doc# 2077-1    Filed: 08/22/25    Entered: 08/22/25 08:02:08    Page 17

of 25



Order: 776327739 Page 18 of 25 Requested By: andrewf, Printed: 2/7/2025 5:14 PM
Doc: CASACR:20060920 00973

EXHIBIT A 
PAGE 18 OF 25Case: 24-10545    Doc# 2077-1    Filed: 08/22/25    Entered: 08/22/25 08:02:08    Page 18

of 25



Order: 776327739 Page 19 of 25 Requested By: andrewf, Printed: 2/7/2025 5:14 PM
Doc: CASACR:20060920 00973

EXHIBIT A 
PAGE 19 OF 25Case: 24-10545    Doc# 2077-1    Filed: 08/22/25    Entered: 08/22/25 08:02:08    Page 19

of 25



Order: 776327739 Page 20 of 25 Requested By: andrewf, Printed: 2/7/2025 5:14 PM
Doc: CASACR:20060920 00973

EXHIBIT A 
PAGE 20 OF 25Case: 24-10545    Doc# 2077-1    Filed: 08/22/25    Entered: 08/22/25 08:02:08    Page 20

of 25



Order: 776327739 Page 21 of 25 Requested By: andrewf, Printed: 2/7/2025 5:14 PM
Doc: CASACR:20060920 00973

EXHIBIT A 
PAGE 21 OF 25Case: 24-10545    Doc# 2077-1    Filed: 08/22/25    Entered: 08/22/25 08:02:08    Page 21

of 25



Order: 776327739 Page 22 of 25 Requested By: andrewf, Printed: 2/7/2025 5:14 PM
Doc: CASACR:20060920 00973

EXHIBIT A 
PAGE 22 OF 25Case: 24-10545    Doc# 2077-1    Filed: 08/22/25    Entered: 08/22/25 08:02:08    Page 22

of 25



Order: 776327739 Page 23 of 25 Requested By: andrewf, Printed: 2/7/2025 5:14 PM
Doc: CASACR:20060920 00973

EXHIBIT A 
PAGE 23 OF 25Case: 24-10545    Doc# 2077-1    Filed: 08/22/25    Entered: 08/22/25 08:02:08    Page 23

of 25



Order: 776327739 Page 24 of 25 Requested By: andrewf, Printed: 2/7/2025 5:14 PM
Doc: CASACR:20060920 00973

EXHIBIT A 
PAGE 24 OF 25Case: 24-10545    Doc# 2077-1    Filed: 08/22/25    Entered: 08/22/25 08:02:08    Page 24

of 25



Order: 776327739 Page 25 of 25 Requested By: andrewf, Printed: 2/7/2025 5:14 PM
Doc: CASACR:20060920 00973

EXHIBIT A 
PAGE 25 OF 25Case: 24-10545    Doc# 2077-1    Filed: 08/22/25    Entered: 08/22/25 08:02:08    Page 25

of 25



Order: 776327739 Page 1 of 2 Requested By: andrewf, Printed: 2/7/2025 5:14 PM
Doc: CASACR:20250102 00105

EXHIBIT B 
PAGE 1 OF 2Case: 24-10545    Doc# 2077-2    Filed: 08/22/25    Entered: 08/22/25 08:02:08    Page 1

of 2



Order: 776327739 Page 2 of 2 Requested By: andrewf, Printed: 2/7/2025 5:14 PM
Doc: CASACR:20250102 00105

EXHIBIT B 
PAGE 2 OF 2Case: 24-10545    Doc# 2077-2    Filed: 08/22/25    Entered: 08/22/25 08:02:08    Page 2

of 2



PHH Mortgage Services |PO Box 24738

West Palm Beach FL 33416

Tel: 1-855-516-3887

Fax: 1-856-917-8300

LITIGATION TEAM

Property Address:

7304 And 7306 Arleta CT
Sacramento CA 95823

MOD: 

August 21, 2025 Account Number: 

Mortgagor(s): Elaine D Lockwood

PAYOFF QUOTE

VALID THROUGH September 19, 2025

Dear Customer(s),

A payoff quote was requested for account number . The total amount due is $355,262.01 , which will be valid

through September 19, 2025. After this date, please request a new payoff letter.

As of the date of this letter, the mortgage payment due on September 1, 2024 has not yet been received and is now past due. If

the payment was sent recently, please allow some time for the payment to reflect in our records.

Refer to the following pages for a detailed breakdown of this quote and for payment instructions.

Payoff funds should be sent by wire transfer, cashier's check, certified bank check, title company check, money order, attorney's

escrow check, MoneyGram or Western Union. Funds not remitted in one of these forms will be returned, and the payoff will not

be processed.

After receiving payoff funds, we will verify all amounts due and contact the issuer of the funds in the event of any discrepancies.

After the payoff funds have been applied and the account has been reconciled, any overpayment of funds will be returned to

the remitter through regular mail within 20 business days of the date the funds are received. Please allow additional time for

mailing.

For any questions, call us at the phone number listed above. We are available Monday through Friday from 8:00 am to 9:00 pm

and Saturday from 8:00 am to 5:00 pm ET.

Sincerely,

Loan Servicing

NMLS: 2726 www.MortgageQuestions.com XP941

This communication is from a debt collector attempting to collect a debt; any information obtained will be used for that purpose. However, if

the debt is in active bankruptcy or has been discharged through bankruptcy, this communication is provided purely for informational purposes

only with regard to our secured lien on the above referenced property. It is not intended as an attempt to collect a debt from you personally. As

may be required by state law, you are hereby notified that a negative credit report reflecting on an accountholder’s credit record may be

submitted to a credit reporting agency if credit obligation terms are not fulfilled.
Page 1
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PHH Mortgage Services |PO Box 24738

West Palm Beach FL 33416

Tel: 1-855-516-3887

Fax: 1-856-917-8300

See below for a breakdown of the total amount required to pay off the account referenced above on or before September 19,

2025, as well as complete payoff instructions.

Important Note: If there is an escrow account associated with the mortgage for property taxes and insurance, we may need to

pay the tax and insurance bills before this payoff quote expires on September 19, 2025. Any additional disbursements made on

behalf of the mortgage will be added to the amounts due on payoff.

A lien release fee and a recording fee are the costs associated with paying off the account and formally documenting that the

lien is extinguished. A recording fee is charged by the county in which the property is located in order for them to record the lien

release document in the official county property records. A lien release fee is charged by the mortgage servicer pursuant to the

terms of the Security Instrument in order to prepare the lien release document. A lien release fee and recording fee will only be

charged when the loan is paid in full and as allowed by applicable law. A recording fee will be assessed in the amount of the

actual cost charged by the county which may vary at the time of recording. A lien release fee will be assessed in the amount

allowed by the Security Instrument. 

Due Date of Monthly Payment: September 1, 2024
Interest Rate 8.62500 %
First Principal $318,327.47
Interest $29,448.54
Escrow/Impound Overdraft $3,177.26
Unpaid Late Charges $1,389.96
Recoverable Balance $2,713.78
Lien Release Fee $12.00
Recording Fee $193.00
TOTAL PAYOFF AMOUNT DUE BY 09-19-2025 $355,262.01

Next Due Date 09-01-2024
Quoted Date 08-21-2025
Payoff Quote Expiration Date 09-19-2025
Original Principal Balance $356,000.00
Per Diem Interest $66.50

NMLS: 2726 www.MortgageQuestions.com XP941

This communication is from a debt collector attempting to collect a debt; any information obtained will be used for that purpose. However, if

the debt is in active bankruptcy or has been discharged through bankruptcy, this communication is provided purely for informational purposes

only with regard to our secured lien on the above referenced property. It is not intended as an attempt to collect a debt from you personally. As

may be required by state law, you are hereby notified that a negative credit report reflecting on an accountholder’s credit record may be

submitted to a credit reporting agency if credit obligation terms are not fulfilled.
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PHH Mortgage Services |PO Box 24738

West Palm Beach FL 33416

Tel: 1-855-516-3887

Fax: 1-856-917-8300

PAYOFF REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS

Certified funds are required for payoff.  Payoff funds must be provided via certified funds, such as bank wire transfer, cashier's

check, certified bank check, title company check, money order, attorney's escrow check, MoneyGram or Western Union.

Non-certified payments will not be accepted, and the payoff will not be processed.

HOW TO SUBMIT PAYOFF FUNDS

Bank wire transfers are preferred. Bank wire transfer is the fastest, safest and most convenient payment option. Because this is

the fastest option, it may also save money on per-diem interest.

To make a bank wire transfer, provide the information listed under payment methods to the remitting bank.

Be sure to always include the account holder's name, property address and account number on any remittance. If funds cannot

be wire transferred, send the payment in certified funds by overnight mail as shown below.

Details for bank wire transfer:

M & T Bank

1 MT Plaza, Buffalo, NY, 14203

ABA: 022000046 / Account Number: 

Credit to: PHH Mortgage Services

Mail certified funds via overnight mail to:

PHH Mortgage Services

Attn: Cashiering / Payoff Department

1661 Worthington Rd., Ste. 100,

ATTN: SV20

West Palm Beach, FL 33409

All checks and money orders should be made payable to PHH Mortgage Services.  The mortgage account number,

accountholder's name and property address must be included on the front of any check or money order. For same-day

processing, wire transfer, check and money order payments must be received by 5:00 pm ET.

This payoff amount is subject to change. To the extent permitted by law, PHH reserves the right to correct any portion of this

statement at any time.
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PHH Mortgage Services |PO Box 24738

West Palm Beach FL 33416

Tel: 1-855-516-3887

Fax: 1-856-917-8300

IMPORTANT NOTICES

·
All balances are subject to change as a result of any transactions, the assessment of any fees or any costs being incurred

with respect to the account that occur prior to the application of payoff funds.

·
Similarly, if any payments applied to this account within the 30 days prior to the date of this payoff quote are reversed for

any reason, including but not limited to insufficient funds or a stop payment being placed on a check, this payoff quote is

deemed invalid.

·
If the account is currently subject to a foreclosure action, we will not delay or dismiss any pending foreclosure action while

awaiting your payoff payment. Additional attorney’s fees and costs may accrue between the date of this letter and the date

of payoff.  In addition, these charges do not include additional advances that may be made after the date of this letter.

·
Notice of continued Autopay enrollment: If the account is enrolled in automatic debit of the monthly mortgage payment

from your financial institution (Autopay), please be aware that the monthly payment will continue to debit each month until

you cancel or as of the date the account pays in full. Please contact us on the number listed above at least three business

days before the next scheduled withdrawal date if you wish to stop this service prior to the next scheduled withdrawal date.

·
Deduction of Benefit: If you are a Veteran making the monthly mortgage payment through the Deduction of Benefit

process, you will need to request the deduction be stopped by filling out a form and sending it to the US Department of

Veteran Affairs. To get the form, visit www.MortgageQuestions.com.

·
Overpayment or underpayment of payoff amount: After receiving payoff funds, we will verify all amounts due and contact

the issuer of the funds in the event of any discrepancies. The payoff amount does not include any applicable positive escrow

balance. After the payoff funds have been applied and the account has been reconciled, any overpayment of funds will be

returned to the issuer through regular mail within 20 business days of the date the funds are received. Escrow account

overages will be disbursed within 20 business days. Please allow additional time for mailing. Please be aware that to the

extent permitted by law, if the payoff funds received are less than the total amount necessary to pay the account in full, any

escrow funds remaining after payment of insurance and taxes due may be applied to the mortgage at payoff. In the event of

an underpayment of the required stated payoff funds, if the escrow funds are insufficient to pay the account in full, we will

return the funds and continue to accrue interest on the loan.

·
Escrow disbursements will proceed until payoff funds are received: Issuing this payoff statement will not stop future

escrow disbursements. Property taxes or insurance may be paid after this quote is issued. If such disbursements create

escrow advances and change the amount due to satisfy the mortgage, this payoff quote will be deemed invalid.

·
Attorney fees and costs: Attorney fees and costs for work performed may be included in the Total Payoff Amount Due

pursuant to the terms of the security instrument and as allowable under state law. The amounts included herein represent

those attorney fees and costs for work completed and invoiced or for work completed or anticipated to be completed as of

the Good Through Date or completion of payoff but not yet invoiced.  If an attorney fee or cost will occur upon payoff, only

the confirmed fee will be assessed in the amount of the actual cost and will be charged when the loan is paid in full and as

allowed by applicable law.

·
Past due fees still apply: If the account is past due, collection expenses and legal fees may be accruing.

·
Per diem interest may change: If this is an adjustable rate mortgage, the per diem interest may change prior to payoff. The

new per diem interest will be applicable for the payoff as well.

·
Mortgage insurance premium: If the account has mortgage insurance(MIP), the accountholder may also be required to pay

an additional month of MIP if the payment is received in the calendar month following the “Total Amount Due to Pay Loan

in Full” date.

·
The security instrument (Deed of Trust or Mortgage) will be released after payoff: After receiving the entire payoff

amount, we will execute a release and discharge of the Deed of Trust/Mortgage and, if necessary, will file a withdrawal in

connection with any legal action that may have been taken with regards to this mortgage account.

·
Please verify the Social Security number on file for tax reporting: Please visit our website at www.MortgageQuestions.com

to verify the Social Security number on file for the purposes of year-end tax reporting, if applicable.
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PHH Mortgage Services |PO Box 24738

West Palm Beach FL 33416

Tel: 1-855-516-3887

Fax: 1-856-917-8300

·
Wire Fee Notice:  The wire fee is a charge for a payoff payment received through electronic means.  If the payoff is not

received through electronic means, then the wire fee is not assessed.  There are non-electronic payment options available

that do not result in a wire fee, including but not limited to, certified check.  If the wire fee is assessed, then the fee is

nonrefundable.

For any questions, call us at the phone number listed above Monday through Friday from 8:00 am to 9:00 pm and Saturday from

8:00 am to 5:00 pm ET.

Sincerely,

Loan Servicing
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This communication is from a debt collector attempting to collect a debt; any information obtained will be used for that purpose. However, if

the debt is in active bankruptcy or has been discharged through bankruptcy, this communication is provided purely for informational purposes

only with regard to our secured lien on the above referenced property. It is not intended as an attempt to collect a debt from you personally. As

may be required by state law, you are hereby notified that a negative credit report reflecting on an accountholder’s credit record may be

submitted to a credit reporting agency if credit obligation terms are not fulfilled.
Page 5

EXHIBIT C 
PAGE 5 OF 6Case: 24-10545    Doc# 2077-3    Filed: 08/22/25    Entered: 08/22/25 08:02:08    Page 5

of 6



PHH Mortgage Services |PO Box 24738

West Palm Beach FL 33416

Tel: 1-855-516-3887

Fax: 1-856-917-8300

*** ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURE ***

Loan No.: 

Mortgagor Name(s): Elaine D Lockwood
Property Address:  7304 And 7306 Arleta CT

Sacramento CA 95823

The payoff amount as of the date of the letter is $ 353,360.95.
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